

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 103 & 128 CD 2012

DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT, as Fiduciary and Trustee of Its Employees Who are Members of the Class, FRANK GALICKI, On His Own Behalf and On Behalf Of All Other Persons Similarly Situated Within The Dallas School District, PITTSTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, as Fiduciary and Trustee Of Its Employees Who Are Members of the Class, GEORGE COSGROVE, On His Own Behalf Of All Other Persons Similarly Situated Within The Pittston Area School District,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

NORTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL DISTRICTS (HEALTH) TRUST,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division, No. 1404-08, entered January 18, 2012

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Cynthia R. Vullo
Scott C. Gartley
Koff, Mangan, Vullo & Gartley, P.C.
179 South Wyoming Avenue
Kingston PA 18704
(570) 718-1700

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Northeast Pennsylvania School Districts (Health) Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	3
III. TEXT OF THE ORDERS IN QUESTION	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Relevant Factual History	6
B. Relevant Procedural History	29
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	32
VII. ARGUMENT	34
A. The Plain Language Of The Trust Agreement, The Trust’s Actual Course Of Performance, And The Overwhelming Weight Of Testimony And Other Evidence At Trial Establishes That The Defendant Operated As A Pooled Trust In Which Member Contributions Are Irrevocable	34
1. The trial court’s ruling improperly contravenes the plain language of the Trust Agreement, which establishes that the defendant operated as an irrevocable pooled trust.....	34
2. The Trust’s consistent course of performance further confirms that the Trust operated as a pooled trust	43
3. The trial court’s conclusion that the Trust did not operate as a pooled trust was contrary to the great weight of the evidence.....	46
4. Plaintiffs’ claim for unjust enrichment fails as a matter of law	49
B. The Trial Court Erred In Holding That Pooled Trusts Violate Public Policy	51

C. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Hold That The Trust’s Affirmative Defenses Of Consent, Estoppel, Waiver, Laches, And Statute Of Limitations Precluded Or Significantly Limited Plaintiffs’ Claims 56

D. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Any Recovery Of Attorneys’ Fees As Prevailing Parties 64

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aquilino v. Philadelphia Catholic Archdiocese</i> , 884 A.2d 1269 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	63
<i>British Motor Car Distributors, Ltd. v. San Francisco Automotive Indus. Welfare</i> , 882 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1989).....	53
<i>Castellani v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 598 Pa. 283, 956 A.2d 937 (2008).....	3
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	52
<i>Eichelman v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 551 Pa. 558, 711 A.2d 1006 (1998).....	55
<i>Eureka Paper Box Co. v. WBMA, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 642 (M.D. Pa. 1991).....	66
<i>Ganton Technologies, Inc. v. National Indus. Group Pension Plan</i> , 76 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1996)	52,53
<i>Gelman v. Philadelphia Port Corp.</i> , 546 A.2d 723 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	1
<i>McMullen v. Kutz</i> , 603 Pa. 602, 985 A.2d 769 (2009).....	3, 34
<i>Medical Shoppe, Ltd. v. Wayne Memorial Hosp.</i> , 866 A.2d 455 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	1
<i>Merlino v. Delaware County</i> , 556 Pa. 422, 728 A.2d 949 (1999).....	64, 65
<i>Mosaika Acad. Charter Sch. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 572 Pa. 191, 813 A.2d 813 (2002)	64
<i>Northeast Fence & Iron Works, Inc. v. Murphy Quigley Co.</i> , 933 A.2d 664 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	49
<i>Novelty Knitting Mills, Inc. v. Siskind</i> , 500 Pa. 432, 457 A.2d 502 (1983).....	58
<i>Peacock ex rel. Peacock v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 610 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....	2

<i>Samuel J. Marranca General Contracting Co.: Appeal of Amerimar Cherry Hill Assocs. Limited P'ship</i> , 610 A.2d 499 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	59
<i>Scalfaro v. Rudloff</i> , 594 Pa. 210, 934 A.2d 1254 (2007)	3, 34
<i>Sevast v. Kakouras</i> , 591 Pa. 44, 915 A.2d 1147 (2007).....	63
<i>Solomon v. U.S. Healthcare Sys. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 797 A.2d 346 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	43
<i>Stinson v. Ironworkers Dist. Council of Southern Ohio & Vicinity Ben. Trust</i> , 869 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1989).....	53, 54
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 Pa. 494, 781 A.2d 1189 (2001)	43
<i>Tobin v. Centre Township</i> , 954 A.2d 741 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....	3
<i>Villoresi v. Femminella</i> , 856 A.2d 78 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	49, 50
<i>White v. Township of Upper St. Clair</i> , 968 A.2d 806 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	60

Statutes

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §762(a)(5)(ii).....	1, 2
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §5524	63
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §5525(a).....	63
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §2301, <i>et seq.</i>	54
24 Pa. Stat. Ann. §5–521	54, 55
29 U.S.C. §1002(7)	65
29 U.S.C. §1002(8)	65
29 U.S.C. §1002(21)	65
29 U.S.C. §§1101–1114	65, 66
29 U.S.C. §1103(c)(1)	36

29 U.S.C. §1132..... 65, 66

29 U.S.C. §1145..... 65

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 741(a)..... 2
